

No. 40414

March 30, 2023

Le 30 mars 2023

BETWEEN:

Noel Ayangma

Applicant

- and -

Prince Edward Island Teachers Federation
and Prince Edward Island Human Rights
Commission

Respondents

JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 8(1) of the *Rules of the Supreme Court of Canada*, the time to serve and file the reply is extended to December 6, 2022. The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Prince Edward Island Court of Appeal, Number S1-CA-1475, 2022 PECA 7, dated July 8, 2022, is dismissed with costs to the respondent, Prince Edward Island Teachers Federation.

ENTRE :

Noel Ayangma

Demandeur

- et -

Prince Edward Island Teachers Federation
et Prince Edward Island Human Rights
Commission

Intimées

JUGEMENT

Conformément à la règle 8(1) des *Règles de la Cour suprême du Canada*, le délai pour la signification et le dépôt de la réplique est prorogé jusqu'au 6 décembre 2022. La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel de l'Île-du-Prince-Édouard, numéro S1-CA-1475, 2022 PECA 7, daté du 8 juillet 2022, est rejetée avec dépens en faveur de l'intimée Prince Edward Island Teachers Federation.

- 2 -

No. 40414

J.C.S.C.